#### ITEM NO. 26 (A-113)

# 1. Name of the subject/project:

Sub.: S/R of Roads in NDMC Area

S.H.: Providing Mastic Asphaltic wearing course (RAIP 2006-07) at Roundabouts in R-IV

Division.

## 2. Name of the Department

Civil Engineering Department, Road-IV Division.

## 3. Brief history of the Subject/project

a) A comprehensive plan for improvement of roads, footpath, lanes by lanes, Roundabout and drainage system in NDMC area was approved in principle by the Chairman on 12 Mar.'07.

b) In the proposed programme Mastic overlay treatment of Roundabouts was included at following locations in Chanakya Puri Area.

(a) Panchsheel Marg-Nyay Marg - Roundabout (b) Rajaji Marg, Tyag Raj Marg K.Kamraj Marg - Roundabout (c) Krishna Menon -K.Kamraj Marg - Roundabout (d) Niti Marg - Panchsheel Marg - Roundabout - Roundabout (e) Shanti Path - Satya Marg (f) Shanti Path, Niti Marg - Nyay Marg - Roundabout (g) Satya Marg - Nyay Marg - Roundabout (h) Niti Marg - Satya Marg - Roundabout (i) Vinay Marg - Panchsheel Marg - T-Junction

The mastic wearing course of these roundabouts/T-Junction was laid between 1998-2000.

(c) Due to prolonged use these roundabouts have outlived their life and are due for resurfacing. The riding quality of these crossings/roundabouts has also gone bad as a result of which lot of inconveniences is being faced by the motorists.

- (d) Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for Rs.1,51,38,000/- was accorded by the Council vide Reso. No. 03(A-I) dt. 28 April' 08.
- (e) Accordingly tenders were called for & opened on 11 Sep.'08. Six agencies quoted their rates and M/s Uday Const. was lowest with quoted rates of 65.98% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.1,18,10,175/-. After opening of tender M/s Uday Const. requested that the rates quoted by him for major items were filed by mistake and therefore, the quoted rates were not workable and he withdrew his offer. The tender of M/s Uday Const. was rejected with forfeiture of 50% Earnest Money and firm was debarred for tendering in NDMC for two years.
- (f) In second call the tenders were invited after wide publicity with & were opened on 14 Nov.'08. Three tenders were opened through e tendering. M/s Wilco Engineers quoted the lowest rates 93.62% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.1,18,10,175/- with tendered Amount of Rs.2,28,66,345/- against the justification of 125.62% above the Estimated cost.
- (g) The tender has been scrutinized by the Planning of the Project Team & lowest offer of M/s Wilco Engineers has been found within the justified rates.
- (h) The case has been concurred by the Finance Department also.
- (i) The case was placed before Empowered Committee meeting on 19 Jan.'08 & after detailed deliberations it was decided that the case be laid before the Council for acceptance of the lowest offer M/s Wilco Engineers @ 93.62% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.1,18,10,175/- with tendered amount of Rs.2,28,66,345/- and accord of Revised Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction for Rs.2,28,66,345/-.
- (j) The validity of tender is upto **12 Feb.'09**.

# 4. Detailed Proposal

- (a) Sealing of cracks and filling up open joints.
- (b) Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen of 80/100 grade.
- (c) Providing and fixing chicken wire mesh (22 gauge).
- (d) Providing and laying 25 MM thick asphaltic wearing course with bitumen grade 85/25 confirming to IS: 702.

#### 5. Financial implications of the proposed subject/project:

The financial implications of the proposal comes out to Rs.2,28,66,345/-.

# 6. Implementation schedule with timelines for such stage including internal proceeding

The time period for the completion of work is six months after award of work.

# 7. Comments of the Finance Department on the subject :

The Finance Department vide dairy No. 83 dt. 09/16 Jan.'09 has no objection for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Wilco Engineers @ 93.62% above the Estimated Cost subject to following:

- a) Lowest offer remains lower than the justified rates to be rechecked in consultation with SE(P) in the light of Office Memorandum NO DGW/MAN/169 dated 31 Dec.'08
- b) Certification that due publicity of NIT has been given & Copy of the order of Competent Authority for adopting CPWD works Manual 2007 in the support of publicity time as per this manual be added to the file for records.

#### 8. Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department.

- a) It is certified that the lowest offer remains lower than the justified rates after checking in light of Office Memorandum No. DGW/MAN/169 dated 31 Dec.'08. The justification has been checked by the planning of the project team as the work has been taken up in project mode.
- b) It is certified that due publicity was given including on the website and three tenders were received through e-tendering. The copy of the order of Competent Authority indicating that Council vide Reso. 3(ii) dt. 29.09.97 has resolved that CPWD manual as amended/modified/updated from time to time shall continue to be adopted in NDMC subject to limitation of administrative and financial powers as provided in the NDMC Act. has been added in the file.

# 9. Details of previous Council Reso. existing Law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject:

The Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction for Rs.1,51,38,000/- was accorded vide Reso. No. 03(A-1) dated 28 Apr.'08.

## 10. Comments of the Law Department on the subject :

No comments.

## 11. Comments of the Department on the comments of the Law Deptt. :

No comments.

12. Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

Certified that Necessary guidelines of CVC have been followed during process of tendering.

#### 13. Recommendations:

The case is placed before the Council

- (a) For acceptance of the lowest offer M/s Wilco Engineers @ 93.62% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.1,18,10,175/- with tendered amount of Rs.2,28,66,345/- and accord of Revised Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction for Rs.2,28,66,345/-.
- (b) To initiate further action in the matter in anticipation of approval of minutes of Council meeting.

#### COUNCIL'S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs.2,28,66,345/- and to accept the lowest offer of M/s Wilco Engineers @ 93.62% above the Estimated Cost of Rs.1,18,10,175/- with tendered amount of Rs.2,28,66,345/- for the work of providing mastic asphaltic wearing course (RAIP 2006-07) at Roundabouts in R-IV Division.

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.